Fund deficits which arose in 2020/21 from the coronavirus pandemic, the government has
introduced regulations so that the deficits unfunded by grants for both council tax and business
rates will be recovered from the general fund over a three year period from 2021/22. The
closing deficit position for 2022/23 therefore includes these elements of deficit which are to be
recovered in 2023/24.

23 Exceptional items and prior period adjustments

The council has not identified any transactions which should be accounted for as exceptional
items.

However one prior period adjustment has been identified which is explained in 23.1 below.

23.1 Prior Period Adjustment – PFI liabilities due in less than one year

The council has restated its balance sheet at 1st April 2021 for a switch between long term and
short term liabilities. The change relates to the notional liabilities due under PFI schemes. The
following table sets out the changes made to the balance sheet in comparison to the published
2021/22 statement of accounts. The changes do not affect any other of the main financial
statements.

£000s

Originally
Stated

Restated Amount of
Restatement

Effect on Balance Sheet 1 April 2021

Creditors (355,709) (385,193) (29,484)
Deferred liabilities (612,596) (583,112) 29,484

Total assets less liabilities -

Effect on Balance Sheet 31 March 2022

Creditors (349,967) (380,323) (30,356)
Deferred liabilities (582,076) (551,720) 30,356

Total assets less liabilities -

 86

24 The Council’s Group

The council has a small number of group entities, but as at 31st March 2023 none of these
were material to the council’s financial position, and therefore the council does not produce
group accounts.

Subsidiaries

During March 2020 the council established a new subsidiary company called Leeds District
Heating PipeCo Ltd, which will operate the district heating network which is currently under
development in the city. During 2020/21, this company acquired £5.2m of infrastructure
assets, funded by £2.4m of government grant and a £2.8m loan from the council. Further